Resolution #5-2023 – Approving Village Fire Contract with Middleburgh Fire Department for 2024-2025

Whereas, the Village of Middleburgh Board of Trustees, following good-faith contractual negotiations with the Executive Board of the Middleburgh Fire Department, has come to an agreement for providing increased municipal funding for the community's fire service; and

Whereas, the Village of Middleburgh Board of Trustees, recognizing the financial hardships posed by inflation, supply chain issues, and state/federal regulations on the fire service, has committed itself to ensuring the department's financial security for the length of this contract.

Therefore, **Be it Resolved**, that the Village of Middleburgh Board of Trustees approves the following two year budgetary increases for the Middleburgh Fire Department:

2024: \$90,037.72 (\$5,000 increase over 2023);

2025: \$94,537.72 (\$4,500 increase over 2024);

And a commitment to provide \$3,200 in additional funding from the Village of Middleburgh Board of Trustees towards the purchase of a new flammable storage system (\$2,200) and a new computer station for Safety Data Sheets (\$1,000); and be it further

Resolved, that a copy of this contract be signed by Village of Middleburgh Deputy Mayor Timothy Knight and Middleburgh Fire Department Chief Darwyn Gregory and filed in the Village Clerk's Office.

VILLAGE OF MIDDLEBURGH

DEPUTY MAYOR, TIMOTHY KNIGHT

MIDDLEBURGH FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE CHIEF, DARW